time OPSC notifies the School District in writing that OPSC is scheduled to begin processing the School 
District’s Form SAB 50-04: 

(1)  Four points for a School District determined to have a gross bonding capacity per enrollment of zero dollars 
($0) to nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($9,999), inclusive. 
(2) Three points for a School District determined to have a gross bonding capacity per enrollment of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) to nineteen thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($19,999), inclusive. 
(3) Two points for a School District determined to have a gross bonding capacity per enrollment of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000) to fifty-four thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($54,999), inclusive. 
(4) One point for a School District determined to have a gross bonding capacity per enrollment of fifty-five 
thousand dollars ($55,000) or more. 
(b) Points for the School District’s unduplicated pupil percentage at the time OPSC notifies the School District in 
writing that OPSC is scheduled to begin processing the School District’s Form SAB 50-04, based upon: 
(1) An unduplicated pupil percentage as determined for purposes of the local control funding formula pursuant to

[...]

which owners of property within the school district or the school district are paying debt 

service is at least 60 percent of the school district’s total bonding capacity, as 

determined by the board. 

(3) (A) Whether the total bonding capacity, as defined in Section 15102 or 15106, as 

applicable, is fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) or less, in which case, the school 

district shall be deemed eligible for financial hardship. 

(B) Commencing with the 2026–27 fiscal year, the amount described in subparagraph 

(A) shall be adjusted each fiscal year by the inflation adjustment computed pursuant to